Unofficial Copy P1 1999 Regular Session 9lr1610 CF 9lr0399

By: Senator Blount (Chairman, Economic and Environmental Affairs
Committee)
Introduced and read first time: February 1, 1999 Assigned to: Economic and Environmental Affairs
Assigned to. Economic and Environmental Affairs
Committee Report: Favorable
Senate action: Adopted
Read second time: February 23, 1999
CHAPTER
1 AN ACT concerning
2 State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners
3 FOR the purpose of continuing the State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners in
4 accordance with the provisions of the Maryland Program Evaluation Act (Sunset
5 Law) by extending to a certain date the termination provisions relating to the
6 statutory and regulatory authority of the Board; and generally relating to the
7 State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners.
8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
9 Article - Agriculture
10 Section 2-316
11 Annotated Code of Maryland
12 (1985 Replacement Volume and 1998 Supplement)
13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
15 Article - Agriculture
16 2-316.

The provisions of this subtitle creating the State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners and relating to the regulation of veterinarians and any regulations promulgated under this subtitle are of no effect and may not be enforced after [July 20 1, 2001] JULY 1, 2011.

- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 2 October 1, 1999.